RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL (Adoption of the San Lucy District FY 1999 Budget)

1

2

RESC)LU	TION	NO.	<u>98-475</u>
------	------------	------	-----	---------------

4		RESOLUTION NO. <u>98-475</u>
3	WHEREAS,	the San Lucy District Council adopted Resolution SL 09-71-98, which
4		permitted continuing operations of the District until such time that a
5	<i>.</i>	comprehensive FY-99 budget is adopted by the San Lucy District Council
6		and approved by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council; and
7	WHEREAS,	the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council Resolution 98-415 did approve for
8		San Lucy District to continue operations under their FY 1998 Budget; and
9	WHEREAS,	the District Council has prepared and approved their proposed FY 1999
10 11		District Budget in the amount of \$1,870,269.41 to cover anticipated cost and
11		expenses from October 01, 1998 to September 30, 1999; and
12	WHEREAS,	funds in the amount of \$41,600.00 will be available from 93-638 Substance
14		Abuse Contract to cover expenses related to the District's Drug and Alcohol
15		Project.
16	NOW, THER	EFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council that it
17		hereby approves the San Lucy District FY 1999 Budget in the amount of
18		\$1,870,269.41 to commence retro active October 01, 1998 and ending on
19		September 30, 1999.
20	BE IT FURTI	HER RESOLVED that the San Lucy District has sufficient funds in the District's
21		Gaming Revenue Account to provide for the proposed governmental
22		operations in the amount of \$457,038.64 and P.L. 99-503 funds to provide
23		additional administrative, support, and program operations contained in
24		the FY-99 budget, in the amount of \$1,371,630.77.
25	DE IT EINA	LLY RESOLVED that bi-weekly disbursements will be wire transferred to
26	DE II FINA	Account No. 8221861432, Community First Gila Bend Branch, Gila Bend,
27		
28		Arizona.

RESOLUTION NO. 98-475 (Adoption of the San Lucy District FY 1999 Budget) Page 2 of 3 1 2 The foregoing Resolution was passed by the Tohono O'odham Council on the 03RD. day of <u>NOVEMBER, 1998</u> at a meeting at which a quorum was present with a vote of <u>1.927.0</u> 3 FOR; -0- AGAINST; -0- NOT VOTING; and [03] ABSENT, pursuant to the powers vested in the Council by Section 1 (d)(3) of Article VI of the Constitution of the Tohono O'Odham 4 Nation, adopted by the Tohono O'Odham Nation on January 18, 1986; and approved by the Acting Deputy Assistant Secretary - Indian Affairs (Operations) on March 6, 1986, 5 pursuant to Section 16 of the Act of June 18, 1934 (48 Stat. 984). 6 **TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL** 7 8 Dennis Ramon, Legislative Chairman 9 6th day of November , 19 98 10 ATTEST: 11 12 Julianna Saraficio, Acting Legislative Secretary 13 32 day of Normanh , 19 8. 14 15 Said Resolution was submitted for approval to the office of the Chairman of the Tohono O'Odham Nation on the 6th day of Movember, 1998 at 4:53 16 o'clock, <u>P</u>.M., pursuant to the provisions of Section 5 of Article VII of the Constitution 17 and will become effective upon his approval or upon his failure to either approve or disapprove it within 48 hours of submittal. 18 **TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL** 19 20 **Dennis Ramon. Legislative Chairman** 21 22 **2**3 on the 9 day of flovenclos, 1928 APPROVED 24 25 at $\frac{2.10}{P}$ o'clock, <u>P</u>.M. **| DISAPPROVED** 26 Honry @ Kemon 27 28 EDWARD D. MANUEL. Chairman **TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION**

RESOLUTION NO. <u>98-475</u> (Adoption of the San Lucy District FY 1999 Budget) Page 3 of 3 Returned to the Legislative Secretary on the _____ day of November , 19 98, at 3:48 o'clock, 1.M. Jacata ulianna Saraficio, Acting Legislative Secretary 6